BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 21ST, 2021
9:00 AM

Council Chambers + Zoom Meeting

201 S. CORTEZ STREET
PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
(928) 777-1207

The following agenda will be considered by the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT at its meeting
to be held on October 21st, 2021. Board Members and public may attend in person or
through the use of a technological device via Zoom teleconferencing. Notice of this
meeting is given pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes, Section 38-431.02.
Join Zoom Webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85081633985
Dial by telephone (if computer audio not available):
1 253 215 8782
1 929 205 6099

or

Meeting ID: 850 8163 3985
I. CALL TO ORDER – Housekeeping – Please keep your phone or PC microphone on mute
unless you are speaking to minimize background noise.
Please identify yourself each time you speak so that we can record your comments
in the minutes and properly count motions and votes.
CALL TO ORDER
I.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

II. ATTENDANCE
III.
MEMBERS
Jim Lamerson, Chair
Tony Teeters, Vice Chair
Thomas Davis
Mary Frederickson
IV.

Mark Hokeness
Larry Meads
James Myers

MINUTES
Approve the minutes of the August 19th, 2021 meeting.
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V.

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
a. CUP21-006, 511 S Montezuma Street, APN: 109-14-042A. Land
Development Code (LDC) Sections 4.8 and 9.3. Zoning is Business
Regional (BR). Request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Tattoo business.
Owner: Michael Scott Wayland. Applicant: Feliz Manzanedo (Modern Craft
Tattoo).

VI.

STAFF UPDATES

VII.

ADJOURNMENT

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF NOTICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at Prescott City Hall and on
the City’s website on October 18, 2021 at _2:00 pm_ in accordance with the statement filed with the City Clerk’s
Office.

____________________________________
Sarah Siep, City Clerk
THE CITY OF PRESCOTT ENDEAVORS TO MAKE ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES. With 72 hours advanced notice, special assistance can be provided for sight and/or hearing-impaired
persons at this meeting. Reasonable accommodations will be made upon request for persons with disabilities or nonEnglish speaking residents. Please call the City Clerk (928) 777-1272 to request an accommodation to participate in
this public meeting. Prescott TDD number is (928) 445-6811. Additionally, free public relay service is available from
Arizona Relay Service at 1800-367-8939 and more information at www.azrelay.org.
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BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
THURSDAY, August 19th, 2021
9:00 AM

Zoom Meeting + Council Chambers
201 S. CORTEZ STREET
PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
(928) 777-1207

CALL TO ORDER – Chair Lamerson called the meeting to order at 9:00 AM.
I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE II. ATTENDANCE
Board Members
Jim Lamerson, Chair
Tony Teeters, Vice Chair
Thomas Davis
Mary Frederickson
Staff
Bryn Stotler, Community Dev. Director
George Worley, Planning Manager
Tammy DeWitt, Community Planner
Council
Phil Goode, Liaison
III.

Mark Hokeness
Larry Meads
James Myers, Absent

Kaylee Nunez, Recording Secretary

MINUTES
Approve the minutes of the July 15h, 2021 Board of Adjustment meeting.
Board Member Davis made a motion to approve the July 15h, 2021 minutes with corrections
made. The motion was seconded by Vice Chair Teeters and passed unanimously (6-0).

IV.

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
1. CUP21-004, 4920 Willow Creek Road, APN: 106-02-005N. Land Development Code (LDC)
Sections 3.2 and 9.3. Zoning is Residential (RE-2 ACRE). Request for a Conditional Use
Permit for a Church. Owner: Yavapai Orthodox Presbyterian Church. Applicant: Distinctive
Homes and Architecture. Staff: Tammy DeWitt, Planner
Community Planner Tammy Dewitt presented aerial and zoning maps of the subject property
and clarified that it is legal non-conforming parcel due to its size but that it still must meet
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setback and lot coverage requirements of the RE-2 Acre district. Ms. Dewitt also presented a
site plan provided by the applicant as well as site photos detailing site access and adjacent
parcel(s). Staff suggests a motion to approve/deny the application with the following
conditions:

-

The CUP approval and subsequent construction of an approximate 5984 square foot
sanctuary and parking area.
Additional activities outside regular service Sunday mornings and evenings;
Wednesday evening services; and occasional wedding ceremonies must be approved
by the Community Development Staff, who may require approval by the Board of
Adjustment.

Board Member Thomas Davis asked for clarification regarding tying the approval of this item
to a specific site plan—Ms. Dewitt clarified that the CUP approval would not be tied to a site
plan. Board Member Larry Meads expressed concern about the lighting, height of the building
and asked whether this was an expansion of the church on adjacent property. Ms. Dewitt
clarified that it is not an expansion, it is a separate church. She answered that the height would
have to meet all criteria of the Land Development Code (LDC) and explained that the lighting
schematic(s) have not been received yet but would also have to meet all criteria of the LDC.
Board Member Mary Frederickson asked whether the notices to neighbors included a site
plan—Ms. Dewitt explained that it was not but they were provided with information to contact
staff if they desired additional documentation. Board Member Frederickson also asked
whether the Church intends to regularly have events with meals in the courtyard.
Project Architect Tom Terry explained that courtyard was intentionally designed to be near the
front of the property facing Willow Creek Rd; to direct noise and activity away from the
residential (west) side. Mr. Terry also clarified that the referenced, future play area would be
in the courtyard as well. Chairman Jim Lamerson expressed concern about traffic impacts and
lighting. Ms. Dewitt explained that the City traffic engineer reviewed the traffic situation in a
Pre Application Conference (PAC) and did not see a need for a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA).
She also explained that lighting will be reviewed during the building permit review.
Board Member Meads made a motion to approve CUP21-004 with conditions
recommended by staff as well as review date of 1 year post Certificate of Occupancy
after which the application will be re-reviewed by the Board of Adjustment for
conformance to conditions and assessment as to whether any new conditions need to
be applied. The motion was seconded by Board Member Teeters. The motion passed
unanimously (6-0).
2. V21-003, Variance to Article 3, Section 3.2.3.F. (Residential- 2 Acre/Minimal Setbacks) of the
Land Development Code (LDC) to allow a reduction of the required 35’ side setbacks on both
sides by 12’4” to allow for 22’8” side setbacks for a new church on a 1.03 acre parcel. [Zoning:
RE-2 Acre; Property Owner: Yavapai Orthodox Presbyterian Church; Agent: Distinctive
Homes and Architecture; APN 106-02-005N]. Location: 4920 Willow Creek Road. Staff:
Tammy DeWitt, Planner
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Ms. Dewitt presented a site plan of the proposed project. She explained that the applicant
desired to make the structure wider so that they would not have to encroach into the rear
parking area in order to achieve their desired square footage. Staff suggests a motion to
approve/deny the Variance request as is. Board Member Mark Hokeness asked whether the
parking area would be encroaching into the side setbacks as well—Ms. Dewitt answered that
it would not. Board Member Frederickson asked the applicant about utilizing additional space
near the front of the property (towards Willow Creek) to expand the building.
Mr. Terry answered that the church desires to have a children’s program, which would operate
in the courtyard area, they had to widen the design of the building in order to accommodate
such.
*Board Member Meads dropped out at 9:32 AM due to technical difficulties and rejoined
at 9:44 AM*
Prescott resident Judith Merrell expressed her concern that nearby residents did not have
sufficient notice; specifically that the postings on site were not clearly visible. Ms. Merrell also
expressed her opinion that the applicants should have found a larger parcel or bought
additional, adjacent land in order to accommodate their project properly. Co- applicant and
contractor Keith Levin emphasized that the applicant could have put the playground(s) and
parking around the exterior of the parcel but they felt putting the childrens’ area in the
courtyard was a safer and more considerate option.
Vice Chairman Teeters asked what the setbacks would be if the subject parcel were zoned
appropriately for its size (SF-25); Ms. Dewitt clarified that they would be 12’ on the side. Board
Members Meads and Davis expressed their concerns that this application doesn’t quite meet
a sufficient hardship in order to warrant a variance. Board Member Frederickson added that
she feels the best option would be for the applicant to try and purchase a ‘strip’ of land from
the southern, adjacent parcel owner so that they could meet their needs without needing a
variance.
Board Member Hokeness made a motion to deny V21-003. The motion to deny was
seconded by Board Member Meads. The motion passed unanimously (6-0).
3. V21-005, Variance to Article 3, Section 3.4.3.F. (Single Family-18/Minimal Setbacks) of the
Land Development Code (LDC) to allow a reduction of the required 25’ rear setback by 9’4”
to allow for 15’8” rear setback for a new single family residence on a 0.78 acre parcel. [Zoning:
SF-18; Property Owner: Daniel and Katherine Morse; Agent: Nanke Signature Group LLC;
APN 115-07-188A]. Location: 1348 Westridge Drive. Staff: Tammy DeWitt, Planner
Community Planner Tammy Dewitt presented aerial and zoning maps of the subject property.
She explained that a topographic exception was discussed, yet the 10% adjustment it allows
was not sufficient for the applicant’s desired setback. Ms. Dewitt also mentioned that staff
received two letters of opposition from neighbors which were included in Board Members’
packets. Staff recommends a motion to approve/deny the variance request as is.
Board Member Frederickson asked whether the applicant is desiring a variance due to
topography, aesthetics or costs. Applicant and project architect and contractor, Jared Nanke
with Nanke Designs explained that they have a variety of obstacles to try to design and
construct the home appropriately and that costs and aesthetics are their main concerns.
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Board Member Meads shared that he visited the project site yesterday and that it is pretty well
(naturally) screened from every direction except the northwest corner. However, the neighbor
to that rear corner would not have a sufficient obstruction of views as their current view is
primarily of the subject lot itself and not beyond.
Neighbor Ruth Schepler, who resides in the aforementioned residence to the rear, explained
that she incurred significant costs to meet the proper setbacks when her home was
constructed. She expressed her belief that it will create an unfair precedent where other new
builds will all want Variances, whereas the current homeowners have met all the setback
requirements.
David Neuer, neighbor, explained the he too conformed to the required setbacks and also
incurred significant expenses by doing so. He also feels his view will be significantly impacted.
Jerry Wilder, nearby resident explained that he isn’t adjacent to the subject property but that
he walks and drives by frequently so he saw the posted notice—he has concerns that the
Variance is over 1/3 of what is required and that it will encroach on the quality of life of its
neighbors. He also feels the current layout is dangerous in regards to the proposed access
point which is on a very busy, blind corner.
Board Member Meads asked whether the driveway access would be located as the site plan
indicates and if the approval of this variance would somehow grant an approval of such. Ms.
Dewitt explained that it would not, that this Variance request is for the rear setback only and
that the access point would be evaluated by Public Works during building permit review. Board
Member expressed that the proper setbacks and overall buildability of this lot should have
been addressed a ‘long time ago’ and as such, this new request primarily for economic
reasons is not a sufficient hardship.
Board Member Davis made a motion to deny V21-005. The motion to deny was
seconded by Vice Chairman Teeters. The motion passed unanimously (6-0).

4. V21-006, Variance to Article 2, Section 2.7.3.E.4. (Accessory Structure Height) of the Land
Development Code (LDC) to allow an increase in the allowed height of an accessory structure
of 20’ by 7’6” to allow for a height of 27’6” for a shade structure on a 5.5 acre parcel. [Zoning:
SF-9; Property Owner: Prescott Christian Church; Agent: Frances Mincieli; APN: 110-06002A]. Location: 501 S. Senator Highway. Staff: Tammy DeWitt, Planner
Community Planner Tammy Dewitt presented an aerial photo of the subject property; the site
photo indicates that the proposed shade structure will be in a courtyard area between existing
buildings and, as such, is quite a distance from the adjacent road (Senator Highway). She
also presented renderings of the proposed shade structure as well as site photos depicting
the view of the project site from Senator Highway. Board Member Davis asked whether the
shade canopy would be higher than any of the existing roofs; Ms. Dewitt answered that it
would not. Mr. Meads asked whether the structure would be fire proof and also asked who
would regulate colors; Ms. Dewitt answered that it will be constructed out of fire proof materials
and that we will not be regulating color choice.
Board Member Hokeness made a motion to approve V21-006. The motion was seconded
by Board Member Davis. The motion passed unanimously (6-0).
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5. STAFF UPDATES
None
6. ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 10:35 am.

Jim Lamerson, Chair

Kaylee Nunez, Recording Secretary
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

MEETING DATE: 10/21/2021
DEPARTMENT:
Development

Community

AGENDA ITEM: CUP21-006, 511 S Montezuma Street; APN: 109-14-042A. Land
Development Code (LDC) Sections 4.8 and 9.3. Zoning is Business Regional (BR).
Request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Tattoo business. Owner: Michael Scott
Wayland. Applicant: Feliz Manzanedo (Modern Craft Tattoo). Community Planner,
Tammy DeWitt.

Approved By:

Date:
10/14/21

Director:

Bryn Stotler

BS

Planning Manager:

George Worley

GW

10/14/21

TD

10/14/021

Community Planner: Tammy DeWitt

REQUEST:
This request seeks a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for a new tattoo parlor. Per Land
Development Code (LDC) Section 2.3/Land Use Table, Tattoo Parlors are allowed in the
Business Regional (BR) zoning district by CUP.
In compliance with LDC Section 9.1.2/Common Procedure - Pre-Application Conference,
and Section 9.3.3/Conditional Use Permits - Conditional Use Application Process, the
applicant completed a meeting with staff prior to submitting the CUP application for the
proposed use at this site and has met all other requirements of Section 9.1/Common
Procedure.
SITE INFORMATION:

AGENDA ITEM: CUP21-006, 511 S Montezuma Street; APN: 109-14-042A. Land
Development Code (LDC) Sections 4.8 and 9.3. Zoning is Business Regional (BR).
Request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Tattoo business. Owner: Michael Scott
Wayland. Applicant: Feliz Manzanedo (Modern Craft Tattoo). Community Planner,
Tammy DeWitt.
The proposed tattoo business is located in a multi-tenant property on a site with
designated parking. The applicant does not propose any changes to the existing site or
building, other than minor change to the interior space.
PROPOSED USE:
The applicant proposes a tattoo parlor in an existing building, with hours between 11am to
8 pm Tuesday thru Saturday. Most of the business is by appointment only with between 28 clients a day. In past applications, the Board has focused on hours of operation for tattoo
uses and placed limitations where the business operation could impact nearby residential
uses.
CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW CRITERIA:
Conditional Uses require special consideration regarding the effect on surrounding
properties and the use in relation to the objectives of the ordinance. A conditional use
permit may be granted only when the Board of Adjustment finds the proposal meets the
general criteria, as detailed in LDC Section 9.3.5/Conditional Use Review Criteria.
Section 9.3.5.A. Effect on Environment
“The location, size, design and operation characteristics of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to the health, welfare, and safety of the surrounding neighborhood or its
occupants, nor be substantially or permanently injurious to neighboring property.”
The proposed tattoo parlor proposes hours of operation that are compatible with the
neighboring commercial properties.
Section 9.3.5.B. Compatible with Surrounding Area
“The proposed site plan, circulation plan, and schematic architectural designs shall be
harmonious with the character of the surrounding area with respect to landscaping, scale,
lot coverage, and the like.”
The proposed tattoo parlor is within an existing building and no exterior or site changes
are proposed.
Section 9.3.5.C. External Impacts Minimized
“The proposed use shall not have negative impacts on existing uses in the area and in the
City through the creation of noise, glare, fumes, dust, smoke, vibration, fire hazard, or
other injurious or noxious impact. The applicant shall provide adequate mitigation
response to these impacts.”
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AGENDA ITEM: CUP21-006, 511 S Montezuma Street; APN: 109-14-042A. Land
Development Code (LDC) Sections 4.8 and 9.3. Zoning is Business Regional (BR).
Request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Tattoo business. Owner: Michael Scott
Wayland. Applicant: Feliz Manzanedo (Modern Craft Tattoo). Community Planner,
Tammy DeWitt.

Noises from customers arriving/departing and parking are the only potential impacts on
neighbors which are all commercial properties and uses.
Section 9.3.5.D. Infrastructure Impacts Minimized
“The proposed use shall not have negative impacts on existing uses in the area and in the
City through impacts on public infrastructure such as roads, parking facilities and water
and sewer systems, and on public services such as police and fire protection and solid
waste collection, and the ability of existing infrastructure and services to provide services
adequately.”

As a tattoo parlor in an existing building, there would be no negative impacts to
infrastructure.
Section 9.3.5.E. Consistent with General Plan and Code
“The proposed use will be consistent with the purposes of this Code, the General Plan,
Area Plans, and any other statutes, ordinances or policies that may be applicable, and will
support rather than interfere with the uses permitted outright in the zone in which it is
located. If the use is permitted outright in another zone, there must be substantial reason
for locating the use in an area where it is only conditionally allowed.”
The proposed use, with Conditional Use Permit, is in conformance with the purposes of
the LDC and General Plan, and all relevant policies and plans. Tattoo parlors are allowed
by right in the Industrial Transitional (IT) and Industrial Light (IL) zoning districts. The
proposed location for this type of business, however, would be more convenient for clients.
With nearby restaurants and shops which clients may frequent during their wait periods,
and before and after appointments, this particular location offers other commercial
conveniences that are not as common in the industrial zoning districts.
Section 9.3.5.F. Parcel Size
“The proposed use may be required to have additional land area, in excess of the
minimum lot area otherwise required by the underlying zoning district, as necessary to
ensure adequate mitigation of impacts on surrounding land uses and the affected
zoning district.”
This proposed use will not have impacts requiring additional land area.
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AGENDA ITEM: CUP21-006, 511 S Montezuma Street; APN: 109-14-042A. Land
Development Code (LDC) Sections 4.8 and 9.3. Zoning is Business Regional (BR).
Request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Tattoo business. Owner: Michael Scott
Wayland. Applicant: Feliz Manzanedo (Modern Craft Tattoo). Community Planner,
Tammy DeWitt.
Section 9.3.5.G. Site Plan
“The proposed use shall comply with the procedures and requirements of Sec. 9.8, Site
Plan Review.”
The use of the building is similar to previous uses of the building with no issues.
Section 9.3.6. Additional Conditions
“The Board of Adjustment may impose additional reasonable conditions to carry out the
spirit and intent of this Code and to mitigate adverse effects of the proposed use.”
Staff has no additional conditions to suggest.

Section 9.3.7.C. Expiration/Revocation of Approval
“The Board of Adjustment may revoke a Conditional Use Permit in the event of a
subsequent failure by the property owner or person in possession to comply with an
ongoing condition of approval. Such revocation shall not occur without written notice to the
property owner, at least 20 calendar days prior, advising of the revocation consideration
and an opportunity to appear before the Board. Revocation procedures shall be subject to
the Public Notice requirements set forth in Sec 9.1.8.A.”
Section 9.3.8. Appeal
“An appeal from any final decision regarding a Conditional Use Permit shall be in
accordance with Sec. 9.18, Appeal of Council or Board of Adjustment Decisions.”
Appeals must be filed within 30 days of Board of Adjustment decision.
HISTORIC PRESERVATION:
The site is not located within a Prescott Preservation or National Register district.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit for a tattoo parlor.
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENTS:
Staff has not received any public comments regarding this Conditional Use Permit request.
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AGENDA ITEM: CUP21-006, 511 S Montezuma Street; APN: 109-14-042A. Land
Development Code (LDC) Sections 4.8 and 9.3. Zoning is Business Regional (BR).
Request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Tattoo business. Owner: Michael Scott
Wayland. Applicant: Feliz Manzanedo (Modern Craft Tattoo). Community Planner,
Tammy DeWitt.
Attachments:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Aerial/Location Map
Aerial Close-up
Pictures
Applicant application

SUGGESTED MOTION:
Move to Approve/Deny CUP21-006, to approve a tattoo parlor in a Business
Regional (BR) zoning district located at 511 S Montezuma Street.
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Subject
Parcel

Subject
Parcel

Subject
Parcel

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT- PRE-APPLICATION MEETING
Applicants:

Project Name: Modern Craft Tattoo

Feliz Manzanedo
Project Address: 511 S. Montezuma St. Prescott, AZ, 86303
(928) 642-5044
felizmanzanedo@yahoo.com

Property Zoning: BR APN: 109-14-042A
Subdivision: Prescott Original Town Site
Township: T13N Section: S04 Range: R02W
Property Sq Footage: 3000 sq ft

Project Summary
The goal of this project is to provide clientele with a professional, safe, clean, and
friendly body art environment, with local artists, for the surrounding Prescott
community.

Bio-Waste Removal/Dumpster Location
When approved, we would schedule a bi-monthly bio-waste pick-up (the first and
third Wednesday of each month) through U.S. Bio Clean. All artists tattooing at
this location are required to be certified by OSHA in Blood Borne Pathogen
Contamination safety, handling, and proper disposal of bio-waste . Our tattoo setup is 100% one time use, and disposable. All non-medical waste will be disposed
in the dumpster located on the North side of the property. All sharps and other
bio-waste will be disposed, in the 30 gallon biohazard container provided by U.S.
Bio Clean. Bio-waste container will be stored in an enclosed, locked room,
located on-site, away from client traffic. 511 S. Montezuma also has a loading
dock/ramp that would make the removal of said bio-waste easier, cleaner, and
more efficient.

Fire Hydrant/Extinguisher Locations
The closest Fire Hydrant to the site, is across the street, in front of the building,
522
S Montezuma St. There will be 5 available extinguishers on-site. One in the
kitchen, One in the Break Room, One in the back work space, one at each exit in
the main workspace(2), and one in the front waiting area.

Hours of Operation/Customer Traffic Estimation
Modern Craft Tattoo’s regular store hours will be Tuesday-Saturday, 11p-8p, our
artists are by-appointment-only. Client traffic is estimated to be between 2-8
clients per day, during a normal business week.

Parking
This unit provides 5 designated parking spaces, as well as additional on-street
parking in front of the unit, on Montezuma St.
Reserved parking
Length

11’ (Each Space)

Width

35’ (Total Spaces)

Designated
Parking Spots

5 Designated
Spaces

Handicap Parking

All spaced have
access to ramp
into the building.

511 S. Montezuma
**Additional
Parking on
Montezuma St

Utilities
The unit has a wall mounted heating and swamp cooler unit, and 4 private
bathrooms, two in the front of the shop (for clientele), and two in the back of the
shop (only to be used by artists and employees). All bathrooms have a sink and
toilet.

Noise Compliance/Smoking Ordinance
Artists will keep noise/music at a reasonable level, so as not to disturb any
surrounding tenants or residential areas. All artists primarily utilize rotary
machines, which are much quieter and reduce overall noise pollution,
significantly. The unit has a private patio that clients can utilize during breaks to
eliminate unnecessary loitering in front of property. Artists are mostly

byappointment-only due to high demand, also limiting unnecessary traffic.

Proposed Use In This Particular Zone
The Tattoo Artists working under the Modern Craft Tattoo name, agree that this
location would be best for the growth of our business, as well as more convenient
for our ever-growing number of local Prescott clientele. Our current address is,
across the street, at 440 S Montezuma St. We will be able to provide our

clientele with a cleaner, larger, atmosphere to better provide them with safe body
art.
Modern Craft Tattoo will also attract business for existing businesses. Many
times clients may have to wait up to 1 hour or more if appointments overlap, and
this location gives them the opportunity to explore and patron surrounding
businesses. The proposed location also gives our clientele places to replenish
snacks they may need, or eat at a surrounding eatery (Bills Grill, Liquor & Deli,
Lazy G’s, Mayas, etc) or browse local downtown shops before or after their
appointment.

